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AAGGEENNDDAA    

RREEGGUULLAARR  MMEEEETTIINNGG  
JJUUNNEE  77,,  22001177  ((WWEEDDNNEESSDDAAYY))  

200 W North Street 
Alturas City Hall Council Chambers 

Alturas, CA  96101 
Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m. 

 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 
related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 
by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 
Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 
to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 
4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve minutes from the 04/11/17 MTA Regular Meeting 
b. Financial Transactions 3/01/17 through 4/30/17 
c. YTD expenditures through 4/30/17 

5. Regular Business Information/Action 
a. Consider adoption of Resolution 17-01 for the  FY 17/18 Budget 
b. Consider approval of the Fixed Assets and disposition thereof. 
c. 2017 CHP Terminal Inspection 
d. Short Range Transit Development Plan Actions update. 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar  Information 
a. Staff updates  
b. Other Information  - Special Events –  

• Rhonda Haslip Memorial (May 11) 
• Sports Expo/Children’s Fair (June 17-18) 
• June Jamboree (June 24) 
• Last Frontier Health District Health Fair (TBD) 

7. Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for August 8, 2017, 
(Tuesday), in the Sage Stage Conference Room at about 2:00 p.m., following 
the MCTC meeting.  
 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda June 7, 2017 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 4 

 
 
Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 
 
 
 
a. Approve minutes from 4/11/17 MTA Regular meeting. 

 
 
 
 

b.  Financial Transactions – 03/01/17 through 4/30/17. 
 

Summary of incidental expenditures  
 
Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 
Renee Sloan Holtzman Sakai 2242 $1,292.50 Review potential litigation 
Frontier 2243 $1,065.88 233-3477 (office fax) Feb 16-Apr 17 
Frontier 2244 $1,329.12 233-6410 (office) Feb 16-Apr 17 
Keith’s Towing 2262 $1,200.00 T-18 – Redding; DEF sending unit. 

 
 

c. Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 4/30/17) report.  
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 
Phone (530) 233-6410 • Fax 233-3744 

 
MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 
April 11, 2017 

 
Board Members Present 
John Dederick, Chairman Mayor, City of Alturas 
Bobby Ray Councilmember, City of Alturas 
Kathie Rhoads Board of Supervisors District III, County of Modoc 
Jim Wills County At-Large Member 
Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent  
David Allan, Vice Chair  Board of Supervisors District I, County of Modoc 
Elizabeth Cavasso (Alternate) Board of Supervisors District IV, County of Modoc 
Cheryl Nelson (Alternate)  Councilmember, City of Alturas  

 

Staff Present 
Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 
Niki Witherspoon Chief Fiscal Officer 
Tiffany Gwinn Executive Assistant Secretary 

 
Public Present 
None 

  
 

1. Call to Order – Chairman Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:50 p.m. in the Alturas City Hall 
Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Wills to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member 
Ray.  All ayes; motion carried.  

4. Consent Agenda 
a. Approve minutes from 02/07/17 MTA Regular Meeting 
b. Financial Transactions 01/01/17 through 02/28/17 
c. YTD expenditures through 02/28/17 

Motion by Board Member Wills to approve consent agenda items a-c above, seconded by Board 
Member Rhoads.  All ayes; motion carried. 
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5. Regular Business  

a. Consider Adoption of the 2017 MTA Title VI Plan (including the Limited English Proficiency 
and Public Participation Plan) updated from 2014.   Director Pedersen reported there have been 
no complaints in the past 3 years. The 2017 update is required for continued grant funding 
(federal/state). Motion by Board Member Ray to adopt the 2017 MTA Title VI Plan; seconded 
by Board Member Parker.  All ayes, motion carried.  

b. Consider adoption of the Conflict of Interest Code.  Pursuant to Gov Code Section 87306, MTA 
is required to adopt a conflict of interest code.  A notice of intent was posted 9/26/16 soliciting 
public comments.  A copy was provided to the County Administrative Officer (CAO) requesting 
comment.  No comments were received.  Staff recommends adoption of the MTA Conflict of 
Interest Code.  Motion by Board Member Wills to adopt the Conflict of Interest Code; seconded 
by Board Member Rhoads.  All ayes, motion carried. 

 
c. Consider adoption of the MTA Financial Policy and Procedures.  Chief Fiscal Officer (CFO) 

Niki Witherspoon summarized the financial policy and procedures for MTA.  The proposed 
manual provides and documents the process for internal control policies, financial management, 
payroll, assets, liabilities and fund balances, grant contract and management and other systematic 
processes to maintain compliance and safeguard agency assets.  Staff recommends adoption of 
the Financial Policy and Procedures Manual.  Motion by Board Member Wills to adopt the MTA 
Financial Policy and Procedures; seconded by Board Member Rhoads.  All ayes, motion carried. 

d. Consider adoption of Resolution 17-03 Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) Fund 
FY16/17 $4,251 and FY 15/16 $7,508 (totaling $11,759).  LCTOP is one program within the 
Transit, Affordable Housing, and Sustainable Communities Program established by the 
California Legislature in 2014 with Senate Bill 862 (SB 862).  FY 15/16 funds ($9,104) were 
originally programmed to fund Saturday service two days a month; we estimated that there 
would be 60 passenger trips each Saturday.  The Saturday service commenced in June 2016, the 
service was marketed, and ridership monitored.  The actual passenger trips fell well below the 
projection, and the Saturday service was discontinued in March, with $7,508 remaining.  

The 16/17 LCTOP apportionment is $4,251 plus the remaining funds from 15/16 ($7,508) will 
fund an additional driver (total of 2) for the demand response service on Monday, Wednesday, 
and Friday.  The local service is currently our most productive service, providing over 15,000 
passenger trips annually (up from 5,700 trips in 2013).  The second driver is currently available 
on Tuesday and Thursday and less passenger trips are delayed or missed on those days.   Motion 
by Board Member Parker to adopt Resolution 17-03; seconded by Board Member Wills.  All 
ayes, motion  carried.   
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6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates – 

 
1. Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although 

unaudited.   

Month Passenger Trips Miles Fares 
2016 2015 Change 2016 2015 Change 2016 2015 Change 

Jan 955 1349 29.2% 8,209 11,750 31.9% $3,038 $5,968 49.1% 

Feb 882 1,343 34.3% 10,106 12,454 18.9% $10,106 $5,447 24.8% 

Mar 1,026 1,485 30.9% 12,672 14,306 11.4% $5,446  $6,717 18.9% 

  

 

 2. Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs. 

Month Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 
2016 2015 2014 2016 2015 2014 2016 2015 2014 

Jan 8,209 11,750 10,846 $1,847 $2,151 $2,852 .22¢ .18 ¢ .26¢ 

Feb 10,106 12,454 7,924 $2,167 $1,907 $1,981 .21¢ .15¢ .25¢ 

Mar 12,672 14,306 11,067 $2,695 $2,803 $2,897 .21¢ .19¢ .26¢ 

  

 

3. Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates 
between Alturas, Susanville, and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on 
Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays. 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Ridership 

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 
Jan 27 50 22 70 49 120 

Feb 44 49 48 64 92 113 

Mar 59 43 64 88 123 131 
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b. Other Information –  
Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

04/11/17 MCTC and MTA Meetings Regular Meeting 

05/29/17 MCTC and Sage Stage observed holiday - Memorial Day – Office closed; no bus 
service 

06/06/17 MCTC and MTA regular meetings - City Council Chambers, 200 North St., 
Alturas 

 
7. Closed Session: Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation.  Significant exposure to 

litigation to paragraph (2) or 3 of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 59456.9 (One 
Potential Case). 

Chairman Dederick called the session to order at 2:32 p.m. in the Alturas City Hall Council 
Chambers, 200 W. North St. Alturas, CA.  Closed Session adjourned at 2:48 p.m.  Chairman 
Dederick announced that the Board took no action during closed session. 
 

8. Adjournment – Motion to adjourn by Board Member Rhoads at 3:07 p.m.; seconded by Board 
Member Wills.  All ayes, motion carried.  The next regular meeting will be June 6th, 2017 in the 
Alturas City Hall Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street at about 2:00 p.m., following the  MCTC 
meeting. 

 Submitted by, 

  

  
 Tiffany Gwinn 
 Executive Assistant Secretary 



 8:04 AM
 05/22/17
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of April 30, 2017

 Page 1 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

CD 36 Months  - Plumas MTA-9346 305,116.35

04/21/2017 Interest 564.77 305,681.12

Total CD 36 Months  - Plumas MTA-9346 564.77 305,681.12

LAIF-8025001 444,751.80

Total LAIF-8025001 444,751.80

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 122,442.85

03/01/2017 Farebox 39.30 122,482.15

03/01/2017 30117 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -165.92 122,316.23

03/02/2017 Farebox 379.00 122,695.23

03/03/2017 Farebox 67.00 122,762.23

03/03/2017 30317 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -239.67 122,522.56

03/06/2017 30217 Wal Mart -34.08 122,488.48

03/06/2017 2211 Perry's Automotive -629.13 121,859.35

03/06/2017 Farebox 6.00 121,865.35

03/06/2017 2212 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Compan -39.99 121,825.36

03/06/2017 2213 James Oberg -140.00 121,685.36

03/06/2017 2214 EDI Media -150.00 121,535.36

03/06/2017 2215 Ed Staub & Sons -196.51 121,338.85

03/06/2017 2216 Tnet Broadband Internet, LL -48.00 121,290.85

03/06/2017 2217 City Of Alturas -161.32 121,129.53

03/06/2017 2218 MV Transportation -11,436.86 109,692.67

03/06/2017 Farebox 480.21 110,172.88

03/06/2017 020828 Amazon -56.93 110,115.95

03/06/2017 020828 Amazon -68.14 110,047.81

03/06/2017 30617 Amazon -26.46 110,021.35

03/07/2017 Farebox 159.00 110,180.35

03/07/2017 Farebox 485.09 110,665.44

03/07/2017 20817 Amazon -14.52 110,650.92

03/07/2017 20917 Amazon -65.31 110,585.61

03/07/2017 22317 Holiday Market -37.36 110,548.25

03/07/2017 Farebox 21.00 110,569.25

03/08/2017 Farebox 51.90 110,621.15

03/08/2017 2219 Ed Staub & Sons -2,166.55 108,454.60

03/08/2017 2220 Frontier Communications -63.47 108,391.13

03/08/2017 2221 Pioneer Auto Body -75.00 108,316.13

03/08/2017 2222 Ray Morgan Company -89.65 108,226.48

03/08/2017 2223 Office Depot -372.15 107,854.33

03/09/2017 Farebox 76.00 107,930.33

03/09/2017 Farebox 317.50 108,247.83

03/09/2017 2224 Frank Willis -50.00 108,197.83

03/10/2017 Farebox 72.00 108,269.83



 8:04 AM
 05/22/17
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of April 30, 2017

 Page 2 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

03/13/2017 31217 Coastal -17.96 108,251.87

03/13/2017 Farebox 435.50 108,687.37

03/13/2017 2225 J. Thayer Company -205.04 108,482.33

03/13/2017 2226 Modoc County Record -89.00 108,393.33

03/13/2017 2227 Perry's Automotive -998.46 107,394.87

03/13/2017 31017 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -79.89 107,314.98

03/13/2017 31018 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -319.56 106,995.42

03/14/2017 Farebox 194.50 107,189.92

03/14/2017 2228 Sonny Schanuth -321.00 106,868.92

03/14/2017 Farebox 515.10 107,384.02

03/15/2017 Farebox 40.85 107,424.87

03/16/2017 Farebox 310.50 107,735.37

03/16/2017 STAF 7,922.00 115,657.37

03/17/2017 Farebox 73.00 115,730.37

03/17/2017 2229 Computer Haven -950.00 114,780.37

03/20/2017 Farebox 8.00 114,788.37

03/20/2017 Farebox 322.65 115,111.02

03/20/2017 AP-Tech 300.00 115,411.02

03/20/2017 Clay Hartman 4,635.90 120,046.92

03/20/2017 Farebox 33.00 120,079.92

03/21/2017 Farebox 208.00 120,287.92

03/21/2017 30617 Amazon -56.82 120,231.10

03/22/2017 Farebox 40.75 120,271.85

03/22/2017 2232 Verizon Wireless 0.00 120,271.85

03/22/2017 2233 Verizon Wireless -141.76 120,130.09

03/23/2017 Farebox 432.00 120,562.09

03/23/2017 32317 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -159.78 120,402.31

03/27/2017 Farebox 413.96 120,816.27

03/27/2017 Farebox 17.00 120,833.27

03/27/2017 32717 Four Corner's Market -31.51 120,801.76

03/28/2017 Farebox 194.50 120,996.26

03/28/2017 32717 Postmaster -6.65 120,989.61

03/28/2017 2234 Pacific Power -490.38 120,499.23

03/28/2017 2235 Waste Management -56.79 120,442.44

03/28/2017 2236 Perry's Automotive -549.13 119,893.31

03/29/2017 Farebox 56.00 119,949.31

03/29/2017 2237 Tnet Broadband Internet, LL -48.00 119,901.31

03/30/2017 Farebox 128.50 120,029.81

03/31/2017 2230 Office Depot -348.56 119,681.25

03/31/2017 2231 L.A.W. Publications -549.00 119,132.25

04/03/2017 Farebox 559.10 119,691.35
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 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of April 30, 2017
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

04/03/2017 Farebox 21.39 119,712.74

04/03/2017 2238 Computer Haven -964.18 118,748.56

04/03/2017 2239 City Of Alturas -162.80 118,585.76

04/03/2017 2240 Ed Staub & Sons -226.92 118,358.84

04/03/2017 2241 Perry's Automotive -561.78 117,797.06

04/03/2017 33017 TCE Communications -56.15 117,740.91

04/03/2017 2242 Renne Sloan Holtzman Saka -1,292.50 116,448.41

04/04/2017 Farebox 307.45 116,755.86

04/04/2017 2245 EDI Media -150.00 116,605.86

04/04/2017 2246 Modoc County Record -100.00 116,505.86

04/05/2017 Farebox 32.00 116,537.86

04/05/2017 2243 Frontier Communications -1,065.88 115,471.98

04/05/2017 2244 Frontier Communications -1,329.12 114,142.86

04/06/2017 Farebox 278.85 114,421.71

04/06/2017 2247 Modoc County Transportatio  -29,108.38 85,313.33

04/06/2017 40617 Four Seasons Supply -21.41 85,291.92

04/07/2017 Farebox 39.50 85,331.42

04/10/2017 Farebox 302.50 85,633.92

04/10/2017 MCTC 4,242.32 89,876.24

04/10/2017 2253 Frontier Communications -63.47 89,812.77

04/11/2017 Farebox 122.00 89,934.77

04/11/2017 MCTC 40.03 89,974.80

04/11/2017 Farebox 406.25 90,381.05

04/12/2017 farfe 25.05 90,406.10

04/12/2017 2273 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Compan -39.99 90,366.11

04/13/2017 2254 Ray Morgan Company -83.88 90,282.23

04/13/2017 2255 James Oberg -40.00 90,242.23

04/16/2017 41617 Amazon -61.13 90,181.10

04/17/2017 Farebox 57.00 90,238.10

04/17/2017 Farebox 254.10 90,492.20

04/18/2017 Farebox 21.00 90,513.20

04/18/2017 Farebox 302.02 90,815.22

04/18/2017 41017 Four Seasons Supply -24.10 90,791.12

04/18/2017 2256 Perry's Automotive -429.13 90,361.99

04/19/2017 Farebox 39.20 90,401.19

04/19/2017 2257 Modoc County Record -48.00 90,353.19

04/20/2017 Farebox 400.00 90,753.19

04/20/2017 Farebox 281.09 91,034.28

04/20/2017 LTF 19,459.08 110,493.36

04/21/2017 Farebox 61.13 110,554.49

04/21/2017 2258 Computer Haven -950.00 109,604.49
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

04/21/2017 Farebox 383.50 109,987.99

04/24/2017 Farebox 71.50 110,059.49

04/24/2017 2259 Perry's Automotive -793.07 109,266.42

04/24/2017 2260 Skyline Printing -725.00 108,541.42

04/24/2017 2261 Renne Sloan Holtzman Saka -540.50 108,000.92

04/24/2017 LTSA 7,500.00 115,500.92

04/25/2017 318.50 115,819.42

04/25/2017 2262 Keith's Towing -1,200.00 114,619.42

04/25/2017 2263 Pacific Power -431.78 114,187.64

04/25/2017 2264 Verizon Wireless -141.98 114,045.66

04/25/2017 2265 Decals By Design Inc. -120.23 113,925.43

04/25/2017 2275 Siskiyou Fire Equipment -13.00 113,912.43

04/26/2017 75.00 113,987.43

04/27/2017 2276 Perry's Automotive -429.13 113,558.30

04/27/2017 2277 Ray Morgan Company -164.03 113,394.27

04/27/2017 2278 Frontier Communications -63.57 113,330.70

04/28/2017 2249 Transit Marketing, LLC -700.00 112,630.70

04/28/2017 2250 Frank Willis -70.00 112,560.70

04/28/2017 2251 MV Transportation -16,625.49 95,935.21

04/28/2017 2252 Ed Staub & Sons -2,695.10 93,240.11

04/28/2017 Farebox 66.00 93,306.11

04/28/2017 AP-Tech 300.00 93,606.11

04/28/2017 Farebox 270.76 93,876.87

04/30/2017 2283 MV Transportation -11,868.35 82,008.52

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -40,434.33 82,008.52

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00
TOTAL -39,869.56 832,441.44
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Modoc Transportation Agency 
Company Snapshots (As of 05-22-17) 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

  



  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business June 6, 2017 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 5 

 
Items with attachments, shown in bold: 
 

a. Consider adoption of Resolution 17-01 - FY 17/18 Budget 

 

b. Consider approval of the Fixed Assets and disposition thereof. 
 

c. 2017 CHP Terminal Inspection 

 

d. Short Range Transit Development Plan update. 
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MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
Revised RESOLUTION No. 17-01 

 

FY 2017/18 Budget 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) is responsible for adopting an annual Budget each fiscal year 
(FY) that identifies anticipated revenues and expenditures; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Modoc County Transportation Commission allocated Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds in 
Resolution 17-04 for its administration and the Modoc Transportation Agency/Transit Operations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the MTA FY 2017/18 Budget, as shown in Attachment A, includes revenues from TDA, Federal Transit 
Assistance, State Transit Bonds (Prop 1B CTAF), Lassen County Transportation Commission, Sub-Leases/Rents, fare 
revenue, and grant sources identified in Resolution 16-04; and  
 
WHEREAS, the MTA FY 2017/18 Budget, as shown in Attachment A, identifies estimated expenditures to administer 
the revenue from the Agency grants and programs; and 
 
WHEREAS, the MTA authorizes the Executive Director or Chairman to modify line item amounts within the budget for 
daily operations so long as the overall revenues and expenditures are in accordance with amounts shown in Attachment 
A, and with a subsequent approval by MTA. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Modoc Transportation Agency hereby adopts this FY 2017/18 
Budget ($645,037) 

 
 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 2017 by the following vote: 
  

AYES:       Board Members:   
 NOES:  None 
 ABSENT:  Board Members:   
 
 
 
 
 
  ________________________________________  
ATTEST: John Dederick, Chairman 
 
 
 
  

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 
Modoc Transportation Agency 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 Modoc Transportation Agency
FY 2017/18 Budget

17-01 - Attachment A
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REVENUES
Operating Capital Expense

Facility Sub-Lease - AP Tech Drug & Alcohol 20,760$              
LTF - Sales Tax Revenue Estimate - FY 17/18 41,045$              72,455$              113,500$            
*STAF   - Estimate FY 17/18 53,922$              
 MTA
    Regional Surface Transportation Program (FY 16/17) 14,194$              
    Local Gov Collaborative - LTSA Reno Route Agreement 30,000$              
    CTAF 2014/15 7,940$                
  **CTAF 2015/16 7,940$                
  **CTAF 2016/17 6,352$                
    LCTOP 2015/16 Carry Forward 7,508$                
    LCTOP 2016/17 4,251$                
    FTA 5311 Operating Assistance (16/17 Grant) 50,000$              
